rule or regulation or written order of the commission in pursuance120

thereof or any condition or limitation of a permit, except a121

permit required under the Solid Wastes Disposal Law of 1974122

(Sections 17-17-1 through 17-17-47), shall be subject to a civil123

penalty of not more than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars124

($25,000.00), for each violation, such penalty to be assessed and125

levied by the commission after a hearing * * *. Appeals from the126

imposition of the civil penalty may be taken to the chancery court127

in the same manner as appeals from orders of the commission.